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CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having authority to administer and 

provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code of Alabama (1975), the 

Alabama Securities Act ("Act"), upon due consideration of the subject matter hereof, and having 

confirmed information of the provision of investment advice, into, within or from the state of 

Alabama, has determined as follows: 

RESPONDENTS 

1. TRUE BULLION, LLC, is a Delaware Limited Liability Company originally 

incorporated on August 8, 2014, with business offices located at: 26635 West Agoura Road, 

Suite 220, Calabasas, California 91302; 1 3838 Oak Lawn Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75219; and 

4440 PGA Boulevard, Suite 600, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410. TRUE BULLION, LLC, 

has transacted business in the state of Alabama as GOLD SIL VER INTERNATIONAL 

EXCHNAGE and GSI EXCHANGE. Hereinafter, TRUE BULLION, LLC, GOLD SIL VER 

1 According to the California Secretary of State website, GSI Exchange's California business license has been forfeited; however, a Los Angeles 
County area code was displayed on calls from GSI Exchange's representatives. 



6. 

INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE, and GSI EXCHANGE will collectively be referred to as 

GSI EXCHANGE. GSI EXCHANGE can be served with process through its registered agent, 

Harvard Business Services, 16192 Coastal Highway, Lewes, Delaware 19958. ANTHONY 

ALLEN ANDERSON is the registered agent of record for GSI EXCHANGE'S locations in 

Florida and California. 

2. ANTHONY ALLEN ANDERSON ("ANDERSON'). at all times relevant, has 

identified himself as the owner, senior partner, manager, managing member, and chief executive 

officer, of GSI EXCHANGE, as well as the Agent for Service in California and Florida, with 

business addresses located at: 26635 West Agoura Road, Suite 220, Calabasas, California 91302; 

3838 Oak Lawn Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75219; and 4440 PGA Boulevard, Suite 600, Palm Beach 

Gardens, Florida 33410. 

3. DAVID TERENCE STEPHENS, ("STEPHENS"), at all times relevant, has 

identified himself as Director of IRA Services and Director of Trading of GSI EXCHANGE 

with a business address of 4440 PGA Boulevard, Suite 600, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410. 

4. JERRY LACIO, ("LACIO"), at all times relevant, has identified himself as an 

Account Specialist of GSI EXCHANGE with a business address of 4440 PGA Boulevard, Suite 

600, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410. 

SUMMARY 

5. Respondents are engaging in an illegal nationwide advisory scheme involving 

more than 450 investors and more than $32 million in principal. 

As part of the illegal nationwide advisory scheme, Respondents are advising 

investors to liquidate securities and use the proceeds to purchase precious metals. 
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7. Respondents are gouging investors, charging a fraudulent spread of as much as 

30 percent or more on the front-end of the transactions. 

8. As a result, trust records reflect investors have lost as much as 39 percent of their 

principal investment. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

9. On or about August 18, 2014, GSI EXCHANGE organized as a limited liability 

company with the State of Delaware, Department of State, Division of Corporations. 

10. On or about September 5, 2014, GSI EXCHANGE filed an Application to 

Register a Foreign or Domestic Limited Liability Company with the California Secretary of 

State. 

11. On or about March 5, 2018, GSI EXCHANGE represented to the California 

Secretary of State that it was a "Coin Stamp Retailer." 

12. The California Franchise Tax Board forfeited GSI EXCHANGE for failure to 

meet tax requirements. GSI EXCHANGE is no longer authorized to do business as a domestic 

or foreign limited liability company with the California Secretary of State. 

13. On or about August 14, 2019, Respondent GSI Exchange announced it was 

opening its first regional office in Dallas, Texas. 

14. GSI EXCHANGE did not file or organize as a domestic or foreign limited 

liability company with the Texas Secretary of State. Respondent GSI Exchange is not authorized 

to do business as a domestic or foreign limited liability company with the Texas Secretary of 

State. 

15. RESPONDENTS are soliciting senior citizens and other persons residing in 

Alabama and throughout the country. 
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16. RESPONDENTS are encouraging these potential investors to provide personal 

information, including financial information describing securities purchased from dealers and/or 

managed by investment advisers. 

17. RESPONDENTS are representing these securities are not safe investments and 

maintaining ownership of these securities subject owners to significant risks ofloss. 

18. RESPONDENTS are encouraging potential investors to protect their wealth by 

liquidating their security holdings and using the proceeds from the sale of such securities to 

purchase precious metals through self-directed individual retirement accounts at STRATA Trust 

Company ("STRATA Trust"). 

19. RESPONDENTS are claiming that investments in precious metals are reliable 

and will protect wealth regardless of market fluctuations, inflation and the devaluation of the 

dollar. 

20. As part of the scheme, RESPONDENTS assist potential investors to liquidate 

securities holdings and to transfer funds for the purchase of precious metals. The assistance 

includes, but is not limited to, contacting dealers and investment advisers and directing the 

liquidation of securities holdings. 

21. RESPONDENTS have already secured more than 450 clients in 44 states, and 

the related transactions directed or recommended by RESPONDENTS involve more than $32 

million. 

22. On April 5, 2021, the Commission staff received information that representatives 

of GSI EXCHANGE were advertising to Alabama residents via the websites 

www.gsiexchange.com and www.facebook.com/gsiexchange. Ultimately, 8 Alabama residents 
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were contacted by GSI EXCHANGE representatives in connection with these websites. At 

least 2 Alabama residents were provided investment advice during these contacts. 

ALABAMA RESIDENT NO. 1 

23. Alabama Resident No. 1 initially learned about GSI EXCHANGE from 

searching the internet for precious metals companies. After learning of GSI Exchange, Alabama 

Resident No. 1 spoke with a GS! Exchange representative. The GS! Exchange Representative 

told Alabama Resident No. 1 that the stock market was unstable, and by comparison, precious 

metals were more stable and would better hold their value. 

24. Alabama Resident No. 1 was told by GSI EXCHANGE representatives that gold 

was more stable than stocks and will hold value better than cash, because due to inflation 

currency is uncertain. 

25. After making contact with GSI EXCHANGE Alabama Resident No. 1 began 

receiving multiple emails containing articles and/or newsletters designed to instill a fear of 

financial loss unless the resident liquidated his investment holdings that were comprised of 

securities and used the resulting funds to purchase precious metals. 

26. The GSI EXCHANGE representative told Alabama Resident No. 1 that the 

precious metals he would purchase through GSI EXCHANGE were valued higher than the 

precious metals of other dealers because of a rigorous testing process and quality checks. 

27. To further bolster the safety of holding precious metals, the GSI EXCHANGE 

representative told Alabama Resident No. 1 that the gold purchased through GSI EXCHANGE 

was insured for up to a million dollars by Lloyds of London. 

28. Alabama Resident No. 1 asked if the government could seize the precious metals, 

and GSI EXCHANGE told Alabama Resident No. 1 that the precious metals could not be 
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seized. 

29. Agents of GSI EXCHANGE then assisted Alabama Resident No. 1 in setting up 

a self-directed IRA and liquidating Alabama Resident No. l's 401K, which held securities. This 

was accomplished by preparing documents on behalf of Alabama Resident No. 1 and acting as 

Alabama Resident No. 1 's agent on a three-way call with Alabama Resident No. 1 's 401K 

company. Alabama Resident No. 1 's liquidated holdings from the 401k amounted to $87,033.77. 

This was the largest of 3 retirement accounts held by Alabama Resident No.1. Alabama Resident 

No. 1 did not liquidate the other 2 retirement accounts due to additional paperwork required by 

the companies holding the accounts. Alabama Resident No. 1 would have liquidated all 3 

accounts had there not been additional paperwork required. 

30. On June 29, 2020, using all of the funds received from the liquidated holdings, 

Alabama resident purchased from GSI Exchange 132 Gold Canadian Bull ¼ ounce coins for a 

unit price of $662.07. After a price adjustment of $359.47, the total sale price was $87,393.77 

for 33 ounces of gold. This purchase was based on the statements, representations and 

information provided by GSI EXCHANGE. 

31. According to www.usagold.com, the spot price of gold on June 29, 2020, was 

$1773.09 per ounce. Therefore, the value of the Alabama resident's gold based on the spot price 

on the date of purchase was $58,511.64. 

32. The difference between the value of the gold purchased ($58,511.64) and the 

price paid by Alabama Resident No. 1 ($87,033.77) resulted in an immediate loss of $28,522.13, 

or 32.77% of Alabama Resident No. l 's funds. 

33. The self-directed IRA service chosen by GSI EXCHANGE for Alabama 

Resident No. 1 provided a statement for the period beginning July 1, 2020 and ending September 
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30, 2020. This statement showed that Alabama Resident No. l's account held cash valued at 

$87,033.77 on July 1, 2020, but then held what is identified as Gold Canadian Bull-1/4 oz. 

valued at $62,321.40 on September 30, 2020. Even using this amount, Alabama Resident No. 1 

suffered an immediate loss of $24,712.37, or over 28%. 

34. The GSI EXCHANGE representative told the Alabama resident that he would 

receive an exact value of gold for the money he invested on the date of purchase, and that his 

gold would not lose value over time. Specifically, Alabama Resident No. 1 understood that the 

value of his precious metals holdings would be equal to the $87,033.77 used to purchase the 

precious metals minus a fee for the facility that would hold the precious metals. Alabama 

Resident No. 1 was never informed that there would be a fee or charge of $28,522.13. 

35. Once the Alabama Resident No. 1 purchased gold from GSI EXCHANGE 

through a self-directed IRA, Alabama Resident No. 1 was given access to an account portal 

maintained by GSI EXCHANGE through their website, so that Alabama Resident No. 1 could 

view the true value of his account. The value reported by GSI EXCHANGE through the website 

was significantly higher than the value reported on statements provided by the self-directed IRA 

company. Additionally, Alabama Resident No. 1 was instructed that he could contact GSI 

EXCHANGE directly by phone to get his true account value. 

36. Alabama Resident No. 1 has stated that they would never have liquidated the 

investment holdings and purchased the precious metals if GSI EXCHANGE revealed that there 

would be a charge that resulted in an immediate loss to Alabama Resident No. 1 of over 32%. 

37. Alabama Resident No. 1 is not a sophisticated investor and had little to no 

knowledge of precious metals before the interactions with GSI EXCHANGE. Alabama Investor 

No. 1 trusted and relied on what the GSI EXCHANGE representative(s) said and the 
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information provided by GSI EXCHANGE. No one from GSI EXCHANGE inquired into the 

suitability of Alabama Resident No. 1 liquidating an entire retirement account and then investing 

the balance of those funds in precious metals. 

38. GSI EXCHANGE representatives called Alabama Investor No. 1 regularly 

leading up to the sale and continued to call Alabama Investor No. 1 after the purchase in order to 

liquidate the remaining 2 retirement accounts. Once Alabama Investor No. 1 told GSI 

EXCHANGE representatives that there would be no liquidation, GSI EXCHANGE 

representatives ceased calling. 

39. Alabama Resident No. 1 understood the GSI EXCHANGE representatives to be 

experts in financial markets and precious metals based on their statements and the emails sent. 

ALABAMA RESIDENT NO. 2 

40. A second Alabama resident (Alabama Resident No. 2) located GSI EXCHANGE 

through Facebook at the site www.facebook.com/gsiexchange. The Alabama Resident No. 2 then 

clicked on an article that took him to GSI EXCHANGE'S website. Once on the website, 

Alabama Resident No. 2 provided his name, telephone number, and email address to receive a 

free IRA Guide. 

41. Alabama Resident No. 2 also provided his address to request the IRA guide be 

mailed to him. 

42. Alabama Resident No. 2 immediately began getting emails from GSI 

EXCHANGE. The first email was a copy of an e-book "Bank Failure Survival Guide." The 

following day, Alabama Resident No. 2 received six emails from GSI EXCHANGE. Five of 

the emails were from ANDERSON and included the titles "Your account is negative $50 

billion," "10-Year Biden Budget Even the White House is Skeptical," and "This is the Great 
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Inflation of the 1960s All Over Again." 

43. The sixth email sent was from LACIO, titled "Definitive Precious Metals 

[Download] Now." 

44. Alabama Resident No. 2 then called GSI EXCHANGE and spoke to LACIO. 

During the call, LACIO told Alabama Resident No. 2 that stocks and bonds are "overvalued, 

and the dollar is being devalued every day. 

45. GSI EXCHANGE representative, LACIO, told Alabama Resident No. 2: 

... we will go through some sort of financial crisis like this .. .like they were 
talking about. Some type of bank failure where they already have some 
stipulations in place to rescue themselves using our money. 

LACIO told Alabama Resident No. 2 that this will cause a financial crisis, and the banks already 

have "stipulations in place to rescue themselves using our money." 

46. LACIO told Alabama Resident No. 2 that this would be accomplished by the 

"failing bank" taking "50% of depositor funds" and in return give the customers stock in the 

bank. 

47. LACIO then told Alabama Resident No. 2 to liquidate his annuity right away 

because Alabama Resident No. 2 is not "making any money on that and the way that it's going 

right now, you are probably going to end up paying money on that annuity the way interest rates 

are going." 

48. LACIO then introduced Alabama Resident No. 2 to the "Director of IRA 

Trading" STEPHENS, who LACIO described as an expert on annuities due to STEPHENS' 

experience at Lloyds of London. 

49. Alabama Resident No. 2 informed STEPHENS that he had a variable annuity, 

mutual funds, and stocks. STEPHENS informed Alabama Resident No. 2 that his returns would 
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be based on the stock market and in "an economic situation like this, S&P 500 might not perform 

too well because it's been going up for so long." For that reason, in addition to the devaluing of 

the dollar and inflation, STEPHENS stated that he had concerns about annuities, and a portfolio 

that does not contain hard assets like gold and silver to hedge against inflation. 

50. STEPHENS told Alabama Resident No. 2 that his personal financial strategy was 

"all in on hard assets" which he described as gold, silver, and real estate. 

51. STEPHENS told Alabama Resident No. 2 that based on history and looking at 

trends, moving Alabama Resident No. 2's money to gold and silver would lower the risk of 

financial loss. 

52. STEPHENS told Alabama Resident No. 2 that investing m gold 1s simple 

compared to the stock market. 

53. STEPHENS told Alabama Resident No. 2 he should liquidate his entire portfolio 

and move it to a cash position in a self-directed IRA in order to purchase gold and silver. 

54. STEPHENS gave specific investment advice when he was asked by Alabama 

Resident No. 2 what should be done with the retirement account and whether Alabama Resident 

No. 2 should liquidate all or part of the account. STEPHENS replied: 

Here's what I would do. I would definitely think about getting it all into a cash 
and gold position, but when we get on the phone with Ed Jones, they'll be able to 
tell us, 'Wait a minute. You know, there's a 100,000 bucks here in stocks where, 
you know, you would probably want to start.' I would start with 100, frankly. 
And we will instruct them to go with the lower performing stocks. Stocks with 
the least amount of, you know, capital gains. And remember, that's not income. 

55. STEPHENS also offered to make a three-way call to Alabama Resident No. 2's 

current retirement companies to assist in the liquidation of his variable annuity, mutual fund, and 

stocks. 

56. STEPHENS told Alabama Resident No. 2 that Alabama Resident No. 2would get 



a dollar-for-dollar value in precious metals for his money. STEPHENS gave the example, 

" ... when you're making a purchase of 100,000 bucks, you're getting 100,000 bucks worth of 

gold or market value." STEPHENS later stated, "[b]ut you are definitely getting, for example, 

100,000 bucks, we are going to send you 100,0000 bucks-worth of gold and/or silver." 

57. STEPHENS told Alabama Resident No. 2 that he earns his commission " ... on 

the buy and the sell. So, if we can go to the mint with a consortium purchase, get a lower price, 

take a commission out of the discount, pass on some of the savings to the clients still, everyone's 

getting ahead. Everyone's winning." 

58. When asked again about how GSI Exchange gets paid, STEPHENS replied: 

... so, we're getting it between the buying and the selling and, like I say, when we 
are formulating these huge consortiums, we are able to get a discount on the 
market value of the metals. So, we take a portion of that discount. We pass, 
hopefully, a discount over to the client so that you're buying at market value or 
sometimes underneath with us getting paid along the way. It's just our job to 
formulate these large kinds of organized buys through the mint. So, we are buying 
in massive volume, which creates a discount which we can get paid on and still 
pass some discount over to you. 

59. STEPHENS made it clear to Alabama Resident No. 2 that none of Alabama 

Resident No. 2's funds would be used to pay STEPHENS or GSI Exchange. 

60. GSI Exchange representatives referenced former President Trump in both phone 

calls with Alabama Resident No. 2 and his alleged concern about the stock market in order to 

build rapport with, and bolster the position that, Alabama Resident No. 2 should liquidate 

retirement accounts and invest in precious metals. Specifically, STEPHENS stated at one point: 

It's a shame. I think .. .I think ... we are going to fight. We are going to do it. It's 
going to be OK, but I think there might be pain in the meantime and economic 
woes and things and I think there's going to be a big transference of wealth like 
we show in LA when the equities get hit, stock market, inflation. President 
Trump was just saying a week or so ago that he is out of the stock market. He 
thinks it's too high. 
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61. No one from GSI Exchange inquired into the suitability of Alabama Resident 

No. 2 liquidating retirement accounts and then investing the entirety of those funds in precious 

metals. 

62. Through the statements and emails provided, ANDERSON, LACIO and 

STEPHENS led Alabama Investor No. 2 to believe that they were experts in financial markets 

and precious metals. STEPHENS was specifically referenced by LACIO as an expert in 

annuities, which would include both fixed and variable annuities. Variable annuities are 

securities. Alabama Resident No. 2 received multiple emails from ANDERSON, whom 

STEPHENS referred to during one phone call as: 

. . .  a legend now in the industry. Um, you know, he's writing articles for the 
Epoch Times, and um, helping them help their clients understand what is going on 
and uh, make plans, you know, make plans again in a manner that is not in a 
panic. I did send you an additional email though. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELIED ON BY THE COMMISSION 

63. As part of a response to a subpoena issued by the Texas State Securities Board, 

GSI EXCHANGE provided a nineteen-page document, authored by ANDERSON, titled "TX 

Script 1.pdf" as response number Thirteen. On page one the document is titled "Understanding 

Your Client," and at the bottom of the page, the document is described as a "tutorial by Anthony 

Allen Anderson." 

64. In the tutorial, ANDERSON describes himself as GSI EXCHANGE's "Senior 

Partner" and stated that he "is a contributing member of the Forbes Financial Council" who has 

contributed "articles in Forbes, The Blaze, or Epoch Times, to name a few" conservative 

publications. 

65. The purpose of this "tutorial" is to teach GSI EXCHANGE agents how to 

identify the personality type of their client in order to build rapport and determine what "hook" 
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to use. 

66. On page two, the "tutorial" also recommends that the agents "share the same 

fundamentals," such as "American Dream havin', Gun-toting, Jesus-Loving, Dollar Erosion 

Fearing" principles, because "[y]our client will not answer questions unless they know you care 

and share the same fundamentals." Cartoon pictures of Jesus, a burning $100 dollar bill, and a 

pistol with the letters "USA" in an American flag graphic with the Statue of Liberty are included 

on this page of the tutorial. 

67. Pages six through eight categorizes potential investors based on the amount of 

precious metals investing experience and the type of investment funds available, then places 

them in a color-coded and numbered category for the GSI EXCHANGE agent. The agent can 

then go directly to the hook or "reason" that corresponds with the color/number to give the best 

pitch. 

68. According to the information Alabama Resident No. 2 provided to GSI 

EXCHANGE'S representatives, LACIO and STEPHENS, Alabama Resident No. 2 would fall 

into category seven, color-coded pink. This category identified Alabama Resident No. 2 as a 

person who has no precious metals experience, who is liquidating an IRA or 401K. 

69. Based on category seven nn page 15 of the tutorial, ANDERSON directs GSI 

EXCHANGE'S representatives to tell Alabama Resident No. 2 the following: 

a. "Retirement accounts are under siege right now." 

b. "The Money Market Reform and Secure Act (HR1994) that aims to make 
your account illiquid by restricting your ability to access capital in the 
next downturn" 

c. "Wwhen another financial crisis hits your assets will become an asset of 
the financial institution." 

d. "Are you aware a Self-Directed IRA can prevent you from losing your 
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money to the banks?" 

e. "I have a proprietary email that I want to send you with the guide - I'm 
not authorized to send this information to just anyone - so let me get an 
approval real quick. Hold on ... " 

Following the tutorial, LACIO told Alabama Resident No. 2: 

We do have proprietary emails that we send usually to our clients. Uh, that you 
know I think, you know, if you read it right now it could definitely persuade you 
one way or the other. I want to make sure you get that information. So, I want to 
connect you with the man that I was speaking about and you know he'll let you 
know what that's about. And then I'll send this package out and we'll go from 
there. 

70. On page eighteen of the tutorial, under the section titled "Rep Build," 

ANDERSON instructs GSI EXCHANGE'S representatives to tell potential clients "We 

privatize our clients' assets with non-CUSIP gold and silver to protect against rampant monetary 

threats." 

71. Following the tutorial, GSI EXCHANGE representative STEPHENS, told 

Alabama Resident No. 2: 

inflation, if it gets bad, that paper doesn't equate to much at all. So .. .I like to 
keep my real estate right now and I'm all in on all the hard assets. Now on top of 
it you can privatize. You remove bank liabilities. You're removing government 
liabilities, corporate liabilities, Federal Reserve liabilities, you take all that off the 
table, remove it from your assets and now no matter what happens, you stay 
relevant. 

72. GSI EXCHANGE representatives LACIO and STEPHENS followed 

ANDERSON'S tutorial during their discussion with Alabama Resident No. 2 as quoted in 

previous paragraphs under the "Alabama Resident No. 2" section ofthis document. 

73. GSI EXCHANGE representative LACIO mailed Alabama Resident No. 2 a 

package of information that included H.R. 2558, the "Bank Failure Survival Guide 2021," "The 

Definitive Guide to Investing in Precious Metals" with the subtitle," How to Privately Purchase, 
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Store, and Hedge Physical Gold and Silver," "2021 Precious Metals IRA & 401K Buyers Guide" 

hardest for rapacious 

with the subtitle "As Featured in Forbes" authored by ANDERSON, "US Bank Expose," and 

"Demystifying Annuities." 

74. In the "US Bank Expose," GSI EXCHANGE warns potential clients that banks 

file SARS on clients with large portfolios in order to meet a SARS quota, and that "banks have 

been given power to seize funds in any account" when in need of a bail-out. 

75. The 'US Bank Expose" also states that "the American Bankers Association and 

the Committees on Uniform Security Identification Procedures announced it started tracking a 

list of Fungible Gold, Silver, Platinum, and Palladium Bars and Coin" through a CUSIP 

identifier which allows "the banking system to calculate your asset value." 

76. In the "US Bank Expose," GSI EXCHANGE goes on to state that clients should 

"convert your wealth into forms of Gold and Silver that are the 

governments to regulate via our Asset Exchange Program." 

77. Nothing in the documents provided by GSI EXCHANGE to Alabama Residents 

No. 1 and 2 that were obtained by the Commission mention or discuss spreads, mark-ups, 

commissions, fees or other charges that would result in a charge of 28% or more. This is 

consistent with the conversations Alabama Resident No. 2 had with STEPHENS in which 

STEPHENS stated that GSI EXCHANGE profits via the discounts obtained from the mint and 

that Alabama Resident No. 2 would not be charged but may actually profit from the discount as 

well. 

78. Specifically, GSI EXCHANGE sent a Client Agreement to Alabama Resident 

No. 1 that does not mention spreads, mark-ups, commissions, fees or other charges that would 

result in a charge of 28% or more. The most specific the language used in the Client Agreement 
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reads: 

[c]ustomer agrees to pay all amounts due to GSI plus taxes if applicable. Interest 
shall accrue on all past due amounts at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per 
annum, or the maximum allowed by law, whichever is greater. 

Restocking fees are also mentioned for sales that are canceled. A version of this Client 

Agreement is currently online on the GSI EXCHANGE website that also omits this information. 

79. According to the California Secretary of State, GSI EXCHANGE'S California 

Business License was "FTB Forfeited" for failure to pay taxes. 

80. A review of the files of the Registration Division of the Alabama Securities 

Commission was conducted on June 29, 2021, disclosing no record of registration for GSI 

EXCHANGE as a broker dealer agent, investment advisor, or investment advisor representative 

in the State of Alabama. 

81. A review of the files of the Registration Division of the Alabama Securjties 

Commission was conducted on June 29, 2021, disclosing no record of registration for 

ANDERSON as a broker dealer agent, investment advisor, or investment advisor representative 

in the State of Alabama. 

82. A review of the files of the Registration Division of the Alabama Securities 

Commission was conducted on June 29, 2021, disclosing no record ofregistration for LACIO as 

a broker dealer agent, investment advisor, or investment advisor representative in the State of 

Alabama. 

83. A review of the files of the Registration Division of the Alabama Securities 

Commission was conducted on June 29, 2021, disclosing no record of registration for 

STEPHENS as a broker dealer agent, investment advisor, or investment advisor representative 

in the State of Alabama 
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84. Both LACIO and STEPHENS, acting as agents of GSI EXCHANGE , failed to 

disclose to Alabama residents that they are not a registered investment advisors. 

85. Both LACIO and STEPHENS, acting as an agents of GSI EXCHANGE, failed 

to disclose to Alabama residents their experience in valuing securities, forecasting economic 

conditions, calculating market volatility, or determining the suitability of securities and other 

investments. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

86. Pursuant to Section 8-6-2(10), Code of Alabama (1975), the definition of 

"security" includes: 

Any note, stock, treasury stock, bond, debenture, evidence of indebtedness, 
certificate of interest or participation in any profit-sharing agreement, collateral
trust certificate, preorganization certificate or subscription, transferable share, 
investment contract, voting-trust certificate, certificate of deposit for a security, 
certificate of interest or participation in an oil, gas, or mining title or lease or in 
payments out of production under such a title or lease, annuity contract unless 
issued by an insurance company, bankers' shares, trustees' shares, investment 
participating bonds, investment trust debentures, units, shares, bonds and 
certificates in, for, respecting, or based upon any form of securities or collateral, 
subscriptions and contracts covering or pertaining to the sale or purchase on the 
installment plan of any security as herein defined, or subscription or contracts 
covering or pertaining to the sale or purchase of beneficial interest in title to 
property, profits or earnings, or any right to subscribe to any of the foregoing, or 
any instrument of any kind commonly known as a security. 

87. Pursuant to Section 8-6-2(18), Code of Alabama (1975), the definition of 

"person" includes: 

a natural person, a corporation created under the laws of this or any other state, 
country, sovereignty, or political subdivision thereof, a partnership, an 
association, a joint-stock company, a trust, and any unincorporated organization. 

As used herein the term "trust" shall not include a trust created or appointed under 
or by virtue of a last will and testament, by instrument of declaration or 
appointment by any person for the benefit of himself, relatives, friends, servants, 
or employees, by a court or any public charitable trust. 

88. Pursuant to Section 8-6-2(18), Code of Alabama (1975), the definition of 
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"investment advisor" includes: 

any person who, for compensation, engages in the business of advising others, 
either directly or through publications or writings, as to the value of securities or 
as to the advisability of investing in, purchasing, or selling securities, or who, for 
compensation and as part of a regular business, issues or promulgates analyses or 
reports concerning securities. "Investment advisor" also includes financial 
planners and other persons who, as an integral component of other financially 
related services, provide the foregoing investment advisory services to others for 
compensation and as part of a business or who hold themselves out as providing 
the foregoing investment advisory services to others for compensation. 

89. Pursuant to Section 8-6-3(b), Code of Alabama (1975), it is unlawful for a person 

to transact business in this state as an investment advisor unless such person is registered under 

the Act. Respondent GSI EXCHANGE is acting as an investment advisor while not registered 

in violation of the Act. 

90. Pursuant to Section 8-6-2(19), Code of Alabama (1975), the definition of an 

investment advisor representative is: 

Any partner, officer, director of (or a person occupying a similar status or 
performing similar functions) or other individual employed by or associated with 
an investment advisor, except clerical or ministerial personnel, who: 

a. Makes any recommendation or otherwise renders advice regarding securities, 
b. Manages accounts or portfolios of clients, 
c. Determines which recommendation or advice regarding securities should be 
given, 
d. Solicits, offers, or negotiates for the sale of or sells investment advisory 
services, unless the solicitation, offering, or selling activities are solely incidental 
to his or her profession and such person is a dealer or salesman registered under 
Section 8-6-3 and the person would not be an investment advisor representative 
except for the performance of activities described in subdivision (18)d. of this 
section, or 
e. Supervises employees who perform any of the foregoing. 

91. Pursuant to Section 8-6-3(b), Code of Alabama (1975), it is unlawful for any 

person to transact business in the State of Alabama as an investment advisor representative 

unless such person is registered under the Act. Respondent ANDERSON is acting as an 
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3(b). 

investment advisor representative while not registered under the Act in violation of Section 8-6-

92. Pursuant to Section 8-6-3(b), Code of Alabama (1975), it is unlawful for any person 

to transact business in the State of Alabama as an investment advisor representative unless such 

person is registered under the Act. Respondent LACIO is acting as an investment advisor 

representative while not registered under the Act in violation of Section 8-6-3(b). 

93. Pursuant to Section 8-6-3(b), Code of Alabama (1975), it is unlawful for any 

person to transact business in the State of Alabama as an investment advisor representative 

unless such person is registered under the Act. Respondent STEPHENS is acting as an 

investment advisor representative while not registered under the Act in violation of Section 8-6-

3(b). 

94. Pursuant to Section 8-6-3(j)( 7), Code of Alabama (1975), the Commission may 

suspend, revoke, censor, or bar any registrant or any officer, director, partner, or person 

occupying a similar status or performing similar functions for a registrant, from employment 

with a dealer or investment advisor, or restrict or limit a registrant as to any function or activity 

of the business for which registration is required in this state if the Commission finds that the 

order is in the public interest and that the registrant or, in the case of a dealer or investment 

advisor, any partner, officer or director, any person occupying a similar status or performing 

similar functions, or any person directly or indirectly controlling the dealer or investment 

advisor, has engaged in dishonest or unethical practices in the securities business. Respondent 

GSI EXCHANGE and its investment advisor representatives ANDERSON, LACIO, and 

STEPHENS engaged in dishonest or unethical practices in the securities business. 

95. Pursuant to Section 8-6-l 7(b)( 4), Code of Alabama (1975), it is unlawful for any 
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person who receives, directly or indirectly, any consideration from another person for advising 

the other person as to the value of securities or their purchase or sale, whether through the 

issuance of analysis or reports or otherwise, to engage in dishonest or unethical practices as the 

Commission may define by rule. GSI EXCHANGE acted as an investment advisor, and its 

investment advisor representatives ANDERSON, LACIO, and STEPHENS engaged in 

dishonest and unethical practices as the Commission defined by rule. 

96. The Commission defined dishonest or unethical practices by rule. The Commission 

relies on the following as dishonest or unethical practices as to GSI Exchange acting as an 

investment adviser: 

a. 830-X-3-.21(1)(a) Recommending to a client to whom investment supervisory, 

management or consulting services are provided the purchase, sale or exchange of any security 

without reasonable grounds to believe that the recommendation is suitable for the client on the 

basis of information furnished by the client after reasonable inquiry concerning the client's 

investment objectives, financial situation and needs, and any other information known or 

acquired by the investment adviser after reasonable examination of the client's financial records. 

b. 830-X-3-.21(1)(h) Misrepresenting to any advisory client, or prospective 

advisory client, the qualifications of the investment adviser or misrepresenting the nature of the 

advisory services being offered or fees to be charged for such service, or omitting to state a 

material fact necessary to make the statements made regarding qualifications, services or fees, in 

light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading. 

c. 830-X-3-.21(1)(k)(l) Failing to disclose to clients in writing before any advice 

is rendered any material conflict of interest relating to the investment adviser or any of its 

employees which could reasonably be expected to impair the rendering of unbiased and objective 
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advice including: Compensation arrangements connected with advisory services to clients which 

are in addition to compensation from such clients for such services; 

d. 830-X-3-.21(l)(k)(2) Failing to disclose to clients in writing before any advice 

is rendered any material conflict of interest relating to the investment adviser or any of its 

employees which could reasonably be expected to impair the rendering of unbiased and objective 

advice including: Charging a client an advisory fee for rendering advice when a commission for 

executing securities transactions pursuant to such advice will be received by the adviser or its 

employees; 

e. 830-X-3-.21(1)(1) Guaranteeing a client that a specific result will be achieved as 

a result of the advice which will be rendered; and 

f. 830-X-3-.21(1)(q) Engaging in other conduct such as nondisclosure, incomplete 

disclosure, or deceptive practices. 

97. The Commission defined dishonest or unethical practices by rule. The 

Commission relies on the following as dishonest or unethical practices as to ANDERSON, 

LACIO, and STEPHENS acting as investment adviser representatives: 

a. 830-X-3-.21(2)(a) Recommending to a client to whom investment supervisory, 

management or consulting services are provided the purchase, sale or exchange of any security 

without reasonable grounds to believe that the recommendation is suitable for the client on the 

basis of information furnished by the client after reasonable inquiry concerning the client's 

investment objectives, financial situation and needs, and any other information known or 

acquired by the investment adviser representative after reasonable examination of the client's 

financial records. 

b. 830-X-3-.21(2)(h) Misrepresenting to any advisory client, or prospective 
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advisory client, the qualifications of the investment adviser or misrepresenting the nature of the 

advisory services being offered or fees to be charged for such service, or omitting to state a 

material fact necessary to make the statements made regarding qualifications, services or fees, in 

light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading. 

c. 830-X-3-.21(2)(k)(l) Failing to disclose to clients in writing before any advice 

is rendered any material conflict of interest relating to the investment adviser or any of its 

employees which could reasonably be expected to impair the rendering of unbiased and objective 

advice including: Compensation arrangements connected with advisory services to clients which 

are in addition to compensation from such clients for such services; 

d. 830-X-3-.21(2)(k)(2) Failing to disclose to clients in writing before any advice 

is rendered any material conflict of interest relating to the investment adviser or any of its 

employees which could reasonably be expected to impair the rendering of unbiased and objective 

advice including: Charging a client an advisory fee for rendering advice when a commission for 

executing securities transactions pursuant to such advice will be received by the adviser or its 

employees; 

e. 830-X-3-.21(2)(1) Guaranteeing a client that a specific result will be achieved as 

a result of the advice which will be rendered; and 

f. 830-X-3-.21(2)(q) Engaging in other conduct such as nondisclosure, incomplete 

disclosure, or deceptive practices. 

98. Pursuant to Section 8-6-17(c), Code of Alabama (1975), It is unlawful for any 

person who receives, directly or indirectly, any consideration from another person for advising 

the other person as to the value of securities or their purchase or sale, whether through the 

issuance of analysis or reports or otherwise, to make any untrue statement of a material fact, or to 
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omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the 

circumstances under which they are made, not misleading. GSI EXCHANGE, ANDERSON, 

LACIO, and STEPHENS failed to reveal the full amount of fees and/or commissions that 

would be charged, how they were compensated, and how much Alabama residents stood to lose 

by liquidating their retirement accounts and purchasing precious metals. 

This Order is appropriate in the public interest for the protection of investors and is 

consistent with the purposes of the Act. 

This Order does not prevent the Commission from seeking such other civil or criminal 

remedies that may be available to it under the Alabama Securities Act. 

Additionally, if the allegations set forth herein are found to be true, through either 

administrative adjudication, failure of the RESPONDENTS to make a timely request for 

hearing, or default of the RESPONDENTS, it is the intention of the Commission to impose 

sanctions upon the RESPONDENTS. Such sanctions may include, inter alia, an administrative 

assessment imposed on RESPONDENTS, an additional administrative assessment for 

investigative costs arising from the investigation of the violation(s) described herein against 

RESPONDENTS, and a permanent order to bar RESPONDENTS from participation in any 

securities related industry in the state of Alabama. 

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that RESPONDENTS, GSI 

EXCHANGE, ANDERSON, LACIO, and STEPHENS, immediately CEASE AND DESIST 

from further offers or sales of any security into, within or from the state of Alabama. 

Entered at Montgomery, Alabama, this 21st day of_--=-J.c....u_ly , 2021.,,_______ 

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
445 Dexter Avenue, Suite 12000 
Montgomery, AL 36104 
(334) 242-2984 
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